

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA**

**CWPOA No. 4974 of 2019.**  
**Date of Decision: 04.05.2026.**

---

Ram Gopal .....Petitioner.  
Versus  
State of HP and others ... Respondents.

---

Coram:  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jiya Lal Bhardwaj, Judge.**  
Whether approved for reporting? <sup>1</sup>

---

**For the petitioner:** None.  
**For the respondents:** Mr. Vishav Deep Sharma, Deputy  
Advocate General.

---

**Jiya Lal Bhardwaj, Judge(Oral).**

Despite repeated calls, none has put an appearance on behalf of the petitioner. Even on last date of hearing i.e. 04.08.2025, there was no representation on his behalf. It seems that the petitioner is not interested to pursue the present petition, and as such, the present petition is dismissed in default.

Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, shall also stands disposed of.

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj),  
Judge**

**04<sup>th</sup> May, 2026**  
**(Ritu)**

---

<sup>1</sup> *Whether the reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?*